workers, supervisors, or proven verbal abuse of customers , or proven verbal threats 

against fellow employees, using the Employer's vehicle for personal use without 
permission, or absence for three (3) consecutive days without notifying Employer, a 
violation of a safety rule or policy resulting in property damage in excess of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00), or sleeping on the job absent significant extenuating 
circumstances (while not on break or not on meal period). The discharge notice will be 
given to the employee within ten (10) days of the occurrence of misconduct, except in 
cases where the ten (10) day period shall be extended for each' scheduled day the